

# **TOWN OF CARDSTON** IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

## **BYLAW 1660**

## **CANDIDATE NOMINATION DEPOSIT**

### TOWN OF CARDSTON IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

### **BYLAW 1660**

#### CANDIDATE NOMINATION DEPOSIT

A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF CARDSTON TO REQUIRE A DEPOSIT FROM A CANDIDATE WHO INTENDS TO RUN FOR A NOMINATED POSITION.

**WHEREAS**, Section 29(1) of the Local Authorities Election Act authorizes an elected authority to require by bylaw that every nomination for municipal office be accompanied with a fixed deposit;

**AND WHEREAS**, Council desires to fix a deposit of an appropriate amount in order to encourage nominations from quality candidates;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Cardston, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

### PART I - TITLE, PURPOSE, AND INTERPRETATION

TITLE	1)	This bylaw shall be known as the "Candidate Nomination Deposit" bylaw of the Town of Cardston.
PURPOSE	2)	The Purpose of this Bylaw is to require a deposit from a candidate who intends to run for a nominated position within the Municipality of the Town of Cardston.
RULES FOR INTERPRETATION	3)	The table of contents, marginal notes and headings in this bylaw are for reference purposes only.
PART II – NOMINATION		
DEPOSIT	4)	That every nomination for an elective office, be accompanied by a cash deposit in the amount of \$100.00
EFFECTIVE DATE	5)	This Bylaw shall come in force upon the date of its third and final reading.
REPEAL	6)	Bylaw #1325 and amendments there to shall be rescinded.

 Received First Reading this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017

Received Second Reading this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017

Received Third & Final Reading this 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2017

Signed by the Mayor and the Chief Administrative Officer this 9<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2017

TOWN OF CARDSTON

MAYOR – Maggie Kronen

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER – Jeff Shaw

